Therefore, the no-
action alternative is not a viable 
alternative and is not further considered 
in this environmental assessment. 

2.0 Affected Environment 

The Center is located on Elkton Road, 
in Newark, Delaware. The Center is 
situated on a five hundred thirty five 
(535) acre site at approximately 39 
degrees and 40 minutes north latitude 
and 75 degrees and 45 minutes west 
longitude. Of the 535 acres, 267 acres of 
open fields and woodlands are in Cecil 
County, Maryland, with the remaining 
268 acres of fields, woods and all